DocuSign Envelope 1D: 02BFOA1E-17FC-42~ 8040-C97490F 24999

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

YR Contract Number
e 1 18-78 A-5
SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY SAP Number
...... N/A
Behavioral Health
Department Contract Representative ~ Tammi Phillips
Telephone Number (909) 388-0860
Contractor Inland Empire Health Plan and
IEHP Access
Contractor Representative Mathew Wray
Telephone Number (909) 890-2932
Contract Term February 13, 2018 through

December 31, 2022

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount .
Total Contract Amount $2,798,013 '
Cost Center 9209191000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amendment No. 5,
effective January 1, 2021, to Memorandum of Understanding No. 18-78 with
Inland Empire Health Plan is hereby amending the contract language to the
Health Home Program.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY Docus!

i
Ap eSlantyal Form Rey ievxfd for tontract Compliance RevieweBPASEEY by Department
Daw. Martin e Uronica {%Uu?

» B N 4AA4DEA0SED042S5.. L
Veronica Kelley, Di

Dawn Wamin. Caumty Counsel Natalie Kessee, Contracts Manager reclor
5/27/2021 /27 5/27/2021
Date /27/ Date 5/27/2021 Date /21/202%

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



DocuSign Envelope {D: 02BFOA1E-17FC-43/0-8D40-C97490F 24999

AMENDMENT NO. 5

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between the

Inland Empire Health Plan (IEHP)
and
San Bernardino County Department of Behavioral Health (SBDBH)
for
Medi-Cal Managed Care

February 13, 2018 through December 31, 2022

THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING entered into February 13, 2018, by and between Inland
Empire Health Plan, a Joint Powers Agency, hereinafter referred to as IEHP and the San Bernardino
County DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, hereinafter referred to as SBDBH, for the provision of
Medi-Cal Managed Care, is hereby amended, effective January 1, 2021 in the following manner:

ADDENDUM | - The following paragraph is hereby added:

WHEREAS, pursuant to DHCS’s All Plan Letter 18-015 (“*APL”), as more specifically described
in Attachment 2 of the APL, IEHP and SBDBH are required to ensure timely sharing of Protected
Health Information (“PHI”) for the purposes of medical and behavioral health care coordination
pursuant to Title 9, CCR, Section 1810.370(a)(3) and in compliance with HIPAA as well as other
state and federal privacy laws;

I ADDENDUM | - SECTION V — GENERAL PROVISIONS, is hereby amended to read as follows:

A. The SBDBH agrees to participate in the Health Homes Program and be bound to all
outlined requirements. Failure to achieve outlined requirements will impact payment.

B. Any future changes or modifications to the program after the effective date of this
Addendum shall be by mutual written consent of the parties. Thirty (30) days’ notice will
be provided of any changes or modifications.

C. These revisions to the Health Homes Program shall be effective January 1, 2021 and shall
terminate December 31, 2021. Upon termination of the program, this Amendment will

expire. Any continuation of the Health Homes Program would require a new Amendment
with Board approval.

D. It is mutually agreed and understood that the obligations of IEHP are contingent upon the
availability of state and federal funds. In the event that such funds are not forthcoming for
any reason, this Addendum is rendered null and void, and IEHP shall immediately notify
PROVIDER in writing. This Amendment shall be deemed terminated and of no further
force and effect immediately on IEHP’s notification to PROVIDER. In the event of such
termination, PROVIDER shall be entitled to reimbursement of costs for services rendered
in accordance with this agreement.

Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D4! F24999

Payment to SBDBH will be made pursuant to the attached compensation schedule. -

i, Inthe event that SBDBH has failed to meet the metrics, goals, or objectives as outlined
in the Health Homes Guidelines as attached hereto, IEHP, in its sole discretion, may
withhold payment, if payment has not been remitted or recoup any and all funds related
to SBDBH'’s failure to meet such metrics, goals, or objectives. Recoupment may be
effectuated by withholding future payments or a demand for reimbursement of the
funds to be paid within ten (10) days.

The Health Homes program is subject to and is governed by the terms of the MOU,
provided, however, that the provisions of this Addendum, shall govern, control, and
supersede any contrary or conflicting term or provision of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the MOU, as amended, are to remain in full force and
effect.

SBdBH certifies that the individual signing herein has authority to execute this
Amendment on behalf of SBDBH and may legally bind SBDBH to the term and conditions
of this Amendment, and any attachments hereto.

To the extent reasonably possible, each party agrees to maintain this Agreement as a
confidential document and not to disclose the Agreement or any of its terms or reports
without the approval of the other party, subject to the limitation of the Public Records Act
and the Brown Act

ATTACHMENT A of ADDENDUM I, is hereby replaced.
ATTACHMENT B of ADDENDUM I, is hereby replaced.
ATTACHMENT C of ADDENDUM |, is hereby added.

All other terms and conditions of the MOU remain the same.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement.
The parties shall be entitied to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver
to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 145E36E9-0183-4E29-8755-EFDAA1B5SEE99

UL LHVEIVNG T/, VAl UM TLT L U tJUUTUL T U= WO 1OV &9 TI0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this FIFTH AMENDMENT as set forth below.

Approved as to Form and Consent:

DocuSigned by:

By: | Dawn Martin

PR
i

Dawn Martir_1

Deputy County Counsel

San Bernardino County

Date: 5/27/2021

CONTRACTOR:

DocuSigned by:
By: ‘ Wraiica blley
Veronica Kelley, LCSW

Director

Date: 5/27/2021

Curt Hagman,
San Bernardino County

Board of Supervisors

Date: JUN 22 Zﬂﬂ

By:

Date:

Approved as to Form and Consent;

T G

i»]
Anna W. Wang

General Counsel
Inland Empire Health Plan

7/15/2021

INLAND EMPIRE HEALTH PLAN

By:

Date:

By:

Print

Name

Date:

Attest:

Date:

DocuSigned by:

kounan. Fruman

C4A35E87BBAT401...

_Keenan Freeman, CFQ for

Jarrod McNaughton

Chief Executive Officer

7/15/2021

(s, Spisapt

EB1F4AD25DD84FS...

Chair, [EHP Governing Board

Karen S. Spiegel

7/15/2021

DocuSigned by:
Emwmu EB

Annette Taylor, Secretary
IEHP Governing Board

7/15/2021

Page 3 of 3



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 145E36E9-0183-4E29-8755-EFDAA1B5EE99

DocuSign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-80  “97400F24999

ATTACHMENT A of
ADDENDUM I

ATTACHMENT A
HEALTH HOMES

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

I. HEALTH HOMES PROGRAM COMPENSATION

On or before the fifth (5™) day of each month following the month of service, IEHP Health Plan
shall pay PROVIDER the following reimbursement rate for each Member assigned to the
PROVIDER who meets the eligibility criteria definition at the time of consent or the engagement
definition thereafter. Retro eligibility additions and deletions are limited to three-hundred sixty-
five (365) days for all Members. Retro Medicare Status changes are limited to sixty (60) days.

Effective JANUARY 1, 2021 through DECEMBER 31. 2021

STATE PROGRAMS (IEHP MEDI-CAL BENEFICIARIES THAT DO NOT HAVE
MEDICARE COVERAGE OR HAVE MEDICARE PART A ONLY)

IEHP shall reimburse PROVIDER $250.00 per engaged member per month (PEMPM) for
Members who meet the eligibility criteria for the HHP at the time of consent and who are engaged
with the CB-CME/PROVIDER as of the effective date of this Agreement. The $250.00 PEMPM
rate will remain in effect through March 31%, 2021. Beginning April 1%, 2021, IEHP shall
reimburse Provider $200.00 PEMPM for Members who meet the eligibility criteria for the HHP
at the time of consent and who are engaged with the CB-CME/PROVIDER.

a) Eligibility criteria definition:
1. Member is an active Medi-Cal Member;
2. Member is eligible for HHP (meets eligibility criteria per HHP Program Guide);
3. Member is assigned to a Primary Care Provider (PCP) at a CB-CME;
4, Member has consented to participate and is enrolled in HHP; and

b) Engagement definition:

1. Member has received an HHP service where the first HHP service is received within
90 days of enrollment and all ongoing HHP service are received within at least 90
days of the last HHP service received; and
IEHP has received an HHP service encounter (G-code) for the Member following the
timeline requirements as noted in b) 1.

MEDI-MEDI (IEHP MEDI-CAL BENEFICIARIES WITH FULL FEE FOR SERVICE
(FFS) MEDICARE COVERAGE OR MEDICARE PART B ONLY)

IEHP shall reimburse PROVIDER $60.00 per engaged member per month (PEMPM) for
Members who meet the eligibility criteria for the HHP and who are cngdged withthe: C@
CME/PROVIDER as of the effective date of this Agreement: »

b2

a)  Eligibility criteria definition: :
1. Member is an active Medi-Cal Member; : . ,m ‘32’:; ;.; i(’i q}:w p

2. Member is eligible for HHP (meets eligibility criteria ‘listed on Page 14 of HHP

Program Guide); S e o

gl

Page 10of3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4280-8D40-C97490F24999

ATTACHMENT A of
. ADDENDUM I

3. Member is assigned to a Primary Care Provider (PCP) at a CB-CME;
4. Member has consented to participate and is enrolled in HHP; and

b)  Engagement definition:

1. Member has received an HHP service where the first HHP service is received within
90 days of enrollment and all ongoing HHP service are received within at least 90
days of the last HHP service received; and

2. IEHP has received an HHP service encounter (G-code) for the Member following the
timeline requirements as noted in b) 1.

CAL MEDICONNECT BENEFICIARIES (DUAL CHOICE)

PROVIDER will not be reimbursed for Cal MediConnect Members as they are excluded from
HHP.

Supplemental Payment Details

1. Payment will be provided for up to 250 IEHP enrolled Members per month per care team
who meet eligibility criteria and meet the engagement definition.

2. Evidence of HHP services rendered is with the HHP code scheme as follows. All codes and
definitions are subject to DHCS changes:

HHP Service HCPCS Code | Modifier | Units of Service (UOS)
| In-Person: Provided by Clinical G9008 Ul 15 minutes equals 1 UOS;
Staff Multiple UOS allowed
Phone/Telehealth: Provided by G9008 U2 15 minutes equals 1 UOS;
Clinical Staff Multiple UOS allowed
Other Health Home Services: G9008 U3 15 minutes equals 1 UOS;
Provided by Clinical Staff Multiple UOS allowed
In-Person: Provided by Non-Clinical | G9008 U4 15 minutes equals 1 UOS;
Staff Multiple UOS allowed
Phone/Telehealth: Provided by Non- | G9008 U5 15 minutes equals 1 UOS;
Clinical Staff Multiple UOS allowed
Other Health Home Services: G9008 U6 15 minutes equals 1 UOS;
Provided by Non-Clinical Staff Multiple UOS allowed
HHP Engagement Services G9008 u7 15 minutes equals 1 UOS;
Multiple UOS allowed

Encounter Data — Providers contracted to provide HHP services shall send Encounters to IEHP
on a CMSI500 claim form, or through the Provider Portal. Claims will be adjudicated as
Encounters and Pay at $0. Claims submitted for services not listed above will be denied.

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D4. . 24999

ATTACHMENT A of
ADDENDUM I

IEHP reimburses PROVIDER on a per engaged member per month (PEMPM) rate for Members
who meet the eligibility criteria for the HHP at the time of consent and who are engaged with the

CB-CME/PROVIDER.

Page 3 of 3



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4380-8N40-C97490F 24999

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM 1

ATTACHMENT B

HEALTH HOMES

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

II. HEALTH HOMES PROGRAM - VALUED BASED PAYMENT MEASURES

Effective JANUARY 1, 2021 through DECEMBER 31, 2021

SECTION 1: PROGRAM OVERVIEW

L

II.

Introduction

This program guide provides an overview of the 2021 Health Homes Program (HHP) Payment
Methodology for Community Based Care Management Entities (CB-CMEs) and is designed as
an easy reference. In the first two years, IEHP’s approach to HHP payment was to
incentivize HHP enrollment alone. In the third year of the HHP, IEHP is moving towards
value-based payment to continually improve quality outcomes for our most vulnerable
population. The ITEHP HHP value-based payment is designed to reward contracted CB-
CMEs who meet performance standards in key quality performance areas. Although certain
processes and outcomes are financially incentivized, the expectation is that each CB-CME
will comply with all the requirements of the HHP program as outlined in the scope of their
agreement.

If you would like more information about IEHP HHP payment methodology, email the Practice
Transformation department at healthhomes@jiehp.org.

What’s New?

HHP payment is made up of two components. First, [IEHP will continue to pay a base rate
for enrollment so long as encounter submissions requirements are met. Second, and new to
the HHP is a valued-based payment for HHP services. Payments will be based on the
performance of the following metrics: Care Plan, Blood Pressure, and Depression.

[II. Minimum Data Submission Reguirements

1. Encounter Data

i. Encounter data is foundational to performance scoring and is essential to
success in the base rate payment for HHP. Complete, timely, and accurate
encounter data should be submitted through normal reporting channels for
all HHP services rendered to IEHP HHP enrolled Members. Please use the
appropriate HHP encounter codes (G-codes) listed in the table found in
Attachment B to meet measure requirements. For more information
regarding HHP encounter submission instructions, please refer to the HHP
Encounter Submission Guide.

2. Care Director Data
1. Care Director is the platform CB-CMEs are required to use to document
HHP services (enrollment, assessment, and care planning). Accurate

Page 1 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D4. ) 24999

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM 1

documentation therein will be foundational to performance scoring and is
essential to success in the value-based payment for the HHP.

IV. Measurement Period Definition

Measurement periods are defined as rolling quarters per Table 1 below:

Table 1: Measurement Period Schedule

Measurement Months Covered Expected VBP Payment Date
Period
1 January, February, March On or around last business day of April
2021 2021
2 February, March, April On or around last business day of May
2021 2021
3 March, April, May 2021 On or around last business day of June
2021
4 April, May, June 2021 On or around last business day of July
2021
5 May, June, July 2021 On or around last business day of
August 2021
6 June, July, August 2021 On or around last business day of
- September 2021
7 July, August, September On or around last business day of
2021 October 2021
8 August, September, October | On or around last business day of
2021 November 2021
9 September, October, On or around last business day of
November 2021 December 2021
10 October, November, On or around last business day of
December 2021 January 2022

SECTION 2: ENROLLMENT

L.

Enrollment

Enrollment continues to be the foundation for the HHP and serves as the primary
mechanism by which CB-CMEs are paid. As stated in Section 1, I above, IEHP will
continue to pay a base rate for enrollment. IEHP will pay a base rate per member per month
(PMPM) for Members who meet the eligibility criteria for the HHP at the time of consent,
which includes the following:
Eligibility criteria definition:

1. Member is an active Medi-Cal Member;

2. Member is eligible for HHP (meets eligibility criteria per HHP Program Guide);

3. Member is assigned to a Primary Care Provider (PCP) at a CB-CME (Primary
Care sites only);

4, Member has consented to participate and is enrolled in HHP; and
Page 2 of 9



Docu‘Sign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D40-C97490F24999

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM I

In addition to the eligibility criteria above, Members must meet the following engagement
requirements in order to receive the HHP PMPM base rate payment:

1. Member has received an HHP service where the first HHP service is received
within 90 days of enrollment, and all ongoing HHP services are received within
at least 90 days of the last HHP service received; and

2. TEHP has received an HHP service encounter (G-code) for the Member following
the timeline requirements.

SECTION 3: THE MEASURES

IL

I11.

VPB HHP Payment Measures

IEHP is aligning contracting with the intended goals of the program to advance high value
processes and improve health outcomes. In this first year of value-based payments, we
will be focusing on the following measures:

¢ (Care Plan
¢ Blood Pressure
e Depression

These quality measures were chosen because, done well, they are the foundational
components of a successful Health Homes Program. The Care Plan is the heart of the HHP
work as it is the place to memorialize patient-identified and whole-person health and
wellness goals and demonstrates ongoing services to Members via connection to a critical
relationship with the care team. Overall, the care plan is the representation of an ongoing
conversation between the care team and Member to move them along the continuum
towards health and self-management.

Hypertension is the most common diagnosis among all HHP enrollees and is an underlying
factor of morbidity and mortality for this vulnerable population. Blood pressure was
selected as a quality measure because even small improvements in blood pressure have a
significant impact on reducing morbidity and mortality. Finally, the HHP population has
a disproportionate level of behavioral health diagnoses. Depression monitoring in this
population moves the needle towards integrated and whole person care.

Value-based payment measures will change over the course of the program. As CB-CMEs
demonstrate success in these early measures, IEHP will look to strengthen other measures
over time.

Care Plan

Measure Description: The percentage of HHP enrolled Members who had a Care Plan
initiated or updated during each month of the measurement period.

Source Data: Care Director Data

Measure Denominator:

Page 3 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D4 S F24999

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM I

1. Members continuously enrolled during the entire measurement period at attribution
plans within the same Healthcare Organization (e.g. patients continuously enrolled
at ARMC locations within the measurement period should be included, but a patient
enrolled with ARMC and then St. Mary’s should not).

Measure Numerator:

1. Members in the denominator who had at least one intervention created/customized or
updated each month of the measurement period.

a. Created / customized:
i. The intervention “date modified” does not equal the intervention
“date created,” AND
ii. The intervention name does not equal “patient stated intervention:”
AND
iii. Associated with the intervention is one activity note with a contact
date within the measurement period AND
iv. A note outcome of “Successful” or “Housing Services Provided”
OR
b. Updated:
i. Associated with the intervention is a subsequent activity note with a
contact date within the measurement period AND
ii. A note outcome of “Successful” or “Housing Services Provided.”

V. Blood Pressure

The Blood Pressure measure will consider two components: documentation of the
blood pressure into Care Director and the actual controlling of blood pressure into
normal range. Therefore, two measures will be described.

Measure 1 — Blood Pressure Documentation

Measure Description: The percentage of HHP enrolled Members who have a blood
pressure documented in CD.

Source Data: Care Director Data
Measure Denominator:

1. Members continuously enrolled during the entire measurement period at attribution
plans within the same Healthcare Organization (e.g. patients continuously enrolled
at ARMC locations within the measurement period should be included, but a patient
enrolled with ARMC and then St. Mary’s should not), AND

2. 18 years of age and older on the first date of the measurement period
Measure Numerator:

1. Members in the denominator who have at least one Physical Health Measures
assessment with a status = complete, where the SBP and DBP fields are populated,
with a contact date in the measurement period, AND

Page 4 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4?A0-8D40-C97490F 24999

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM I

2. Where the SBP and DBP field values are within the valid ranges.
a. SBP:>40 and <300 (greater than 40 and less than 300)
b. DBP:>40 and < 150 (greater than 40 and less than 150)
Measure 2 — Blood Pressure Control

Measure Description: The percentage of HHP enrolled Members who have a diagnosis of
hypertension or who have a documented elevated blood pressure in Care Director by the first
day of the measurement period whose blood pressure (BP) was controlled (<150/90 mm Hg)
by the end of the measurement period.

Source Data: Care Director Data
Measure Denominator:

1, Members continuously enrolled during the entire measurement period at attribution
plans within the same Healthcare Organization (e.g. patients continuously enrolled
at ARMC locations within the measurement period should be included, but a patient
enrolled with ARMC and then St. Mary’s should not), AND

2. 18 years of age and older on the first date of the measurement period, AND
3. Where the SBP and DBP field values are within the valid ranges

a. SBP:>40 and <300 (greater than 40 and less than 300)

b. DBP:>40 and < 150 (greater than 40 and less than 150), AND

4. Who meet at least one of the following criteria on the first day of the measurement
period:

a. Members who have a diagnosis of hypertension within the last two years
OR

b. Members who have at least two Physical Health Measures assessments
with a status = complete, where the SBP was greater than or equal to 150
OR DBP was greater than or equal to 90 prior to the start of the
measurement period.

Measure Numerator:

1. Members in the denominator who have at least one Physical Health Measures
assessment with a status = complete with a contact date in the measurement period
where the SBP field is less than 150 but greater than 40 AND the DBP field is less
than 90 but greater than 40.

V. Depression

The Depression measure will consider two components: documentation of a PHQ-9 in Care

Director and ongoing monitoring for Members with elevated PHQ-9s. Therefore, two measures
will be described.

Definition: For the purposes of the following measure, the term “enrollment” and
Page 5 of 9



DocuSign Envelope iD: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D4. ¢ 24999

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM I

“enrollment date” refer to the first enrollment date with the Healthcare Organization
within the sequence during which they are continuously enrolled during the
measurement period.

Measure 1 — Depression Documentation

Measure Description: The percentage of HHP enrolled Members who have a PHQ-
9 documented within 90 days of enrollment.

Source Data: Care Director Data
Measure Denominator:

1. Members must be continuously enrolled during the entire measurement period
at attribution plans within the same Healthcare Organization (e.g. patients
continuously enrolled at ARMC locations within the measurement period
should be included, but a patient enrolled with ARMC and then St. Mary’s
should not) AND

2. Who achieved 90 days of enrollment during the measurement period, AND
-3. 12 years of age or older on the first date of the measurement period.
Measure Numerator:

1. Members in the denominator who had a PHQ-9 assessment with a status = complete
with a contact date within 90 days of their enrollment date

Measure 2 — Depression Monitoring

Measure Description: The percent of HHP enrolled Members who, in response to an
elevated PHQ-9, have a subsequent PHQ-9 documented during the measurement period.

Source Data: Care Director Data
Measure Denominator:

1. Members must be continuously enrolled during the entire measurement period
at attribution plans within the same Healthcare Organization (i.e. patients
continuously enrolled at ARMC locations within the measurement period
should be included, but a patient enrolled with ARMC and then St. Mary’s
should not) AND

2. 12 years of age or older on the first date of the measurement period, AND

3. Who’s last PHQ-9 assessment with a status = complete and a contact date before
the start of the measurement period has a score greater than 9.

Measure Numerator:

1. Members in the denominator who have at least one PHQ-9 assessment with a status
= complete and with a contact date in the measurement period.

Page 6 of 9



Docu.Sign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D40-C97480F24099

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM I

SECTION 4: LEVEL DETERMINATION FOR MEASURES

In order to qualify for measure performance at Level 1 for the Care Plan measure, 20% of enrolled
Members must meet the Care Plan measure requirements. Increasing Care Plan measure
performance qualifies CB-CME:s to reach Level 2 and 3 as demonstrated in Table 2.

In order to qualify for measure performance at Level 1 for the Blood Pressure measure, 80% of enrolled
Members must have a blood pressure documented in Care Director. Once Level 1 is reached, analysis
can be conducted to determine if blood pressure is controlled at the performance level to qualify for
either Level 2 or 3.

In order to qualify for measure performance at Level 1 for the Depression measure, 80% of patients
must have a PHQ9 within 90 days of enrollment. Once Level 1 is reached, analysis can be conducted
to determine if Depression is monitored at the performance level to qualify for either Level 2 or 3.

Table 2: Levels of Performance for VBP Measures

[ VBP Measure Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Care Plan 20% - 45.99% 46% - 84.99% 85% - 100%
(% initiated or
updated)
Blood Pressure 80% Documentation | 80% Documentation | 80% Documentation

(% documentation or
control)

+
35%- 84.99%
Control

+
85% - 100%
Control

Depression
(% documentation or
monitored)

80% Documentation

80% Documentation
+

46% - 84.99%
Monitored

80% Documentation
+

85% - 100%
Monitored

Page 7 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D4(

24999

SECTION 5: PAYMENT METHODOLOGY

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM I

Table 3 outlines the HHP Payment structure, including base rate payment and value-based
payment. Table 4 provides three examples of an HHP VBP payment calculation.

Table 3: HHP Performance Payment Structure

Performance l

Payment Structure

Base Rate
Enrollment e $250 PMPM for Medi-Cal Members from
(# of Members) 1/1/2021 through 3/31/2021

e $200 PMPM for Medi-Cal Members starting

4/1/2021 through 12/31/2021

e $60 PMPM for Medi-Medi Members

Max enrollment per care team is 250 Members
VBP Measure Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Care Plan $5 PMPM $15 $25 PMPM
(% initiated or updated) PMPM
Blood Pressure $s PMPM $15 $25 PMPM
(% documented or controlled) PMPM
Depression $5 PMPM $15 $25 PMPM
(% documented or monitored) PMPM
Total Maximum Payment (Enrollment + *$325/$275SPMPM
Performance at Level 3 across all VBP
Measures)

*$325 PMPM Max: Jan 1 - Mar 31, 2020 and $275 PMPM Max: Apr 1 - Dec 31, 2021

Table 4: VBP Payment Calculation Examples

Total Total
ggiE ll\,/iiail:grement *Enrollment g:; r: ‘BP Depression 1\),?111)31- VBP
Amount Payment
X 1 (Jan-Mar 165 Level |Level | No Level $20 $3,300
2021) 2 1 Achieved | PMPM
$15 $5
PMPM | PMPM
Y 2 (Feb-Apr 185 Level | Level |Level3 $45 $8,325
2021) 1 2 $25 PMPM | PMPM
$5 $15
| PMPM | PMPM
V4 1 (Jan-Mar 250 | Level | Level | Level3 $75 $18,750
2021) 3%$25 | 3%$25 | $25PMPM | PMPM
L PMPM | PMPM |

*Enrollment Number for VBP Calculation

The Enrollment number used for VBP payment calculation is based on the following criteria:

Page 8 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02BFOA1E-17FC-4360-8D40-C97490F 24999

ATTACHMENT B of
ADDENDUM I

¢ The highest enrollment number within the first two months of the measurement period
where

* Enrolled Members had at least 1 encounter within the past 90 days

IEHP will determine this number during its monthly HHP Encounter Submission to DHCS (on
or around the 19" of each month).

For example, for Measurement Period 1 (Jan, Feb, Mar 2020), IEHP will look at January and
February’s unique encounter submission count to DHCS. Whichever submission count is
highest on each of those two cutoff days (around Jan 19, Feb. 19%) will be the final enrollment
number used in the VBP calculation. Each enrolled Member must adhere to the encounter
requirements to be included in the overall enrollment number used for the VBP calculation.

Table 5: Total HHP Payment Calculation: Base Rate Payment Calculation + VBP Payment
Calculation Example

Base Rate Payment ‘
CB- | Enrollment Number of Medi- | Number of| Medi- Total Base Rate
CME | as of Medi-Cal Cal Medi- Medi Payment
approximate | Enrollee’s PMPM | Medi PMPM
March 19" Rate Enrollee’s | Rate
cutoff date
X 185 178 $200 7 $60 $36,020
VBP Payment
o Total
CB- | Measurement | , Care . VBP
CME | Period Enrollment Plan BP Depression Dollar VBP
Payment
Amount
X 1 (Jan-March | 185 Level 3 | Level 1 Level 2 $45 $8,325
2021) $25 $5 PMPM | $15 PMPM | PMPM
PMPM
Total April 2021 Payment (Base Rate + VBP) $44,345

*Enrollment used for VBP calculation will follow the logic as described above

Page 9 of 9




8 Jo | 93eq

(MHD) I9MI0OM Y[BIH ANUNWWo)  “A
pue {JOJRUIpIOO)) A1) ‘Al
{(ND HE) 1o3euRN 916D YI[BIH [BI01ABYdY 1]
‘AD NY) 1o3euriy 21y 9sINN ParIsiSoy  II
‘(suomsod 1930 Ym pauIquios aq ued uonisod siy) 1010911 JHH T
A :saurjdiosip/suonisod Suimofjoy
a1 Jo pasudwos ST weay axed JND-4D YL "dHH U 9a1as A[[eorjioads o1 wesy axed Areurjdrosip-ninu e urejurew pue Lojduig
‘uoyrad
01 peaiSe seq YAIAO Y Y8} sounp JND-4D [ 10§ ANjiqisuodsal [[2I9A0 sulR)al 31 spuelsiapun YHAIAOYUd WudweIdy
oy Jopun sannp Aue s91eS9]op-qns/s1981u0oqns YIAIAOYd UoAS oY) U] “ueld Y[BSH JHAHI JO JUISU0d usapjiim ssaxdxa
3y JnOYIIM KIIUS 1O UOTRZIUESIO JOYI0UE 0) ANATIOR JuswaSeurw a1ed Aue Jo souewofiad oy 23e3a[ap Jou [[eys YIAIAOUd
‘51011977 A01[04 pue SJY Surpnjour ‘voueping §OH 19Y10 pue ‘sjuswoinbal
108NU00 SHH( ‘Siuswaimbax weigo1d sowol yies SOHJ ‘Suswaiinbal DHIN( ‘suole[nsa1 pue sme| [e1opaj pue | ']
a1e)s ojqeorjdde ym souerdwios ur pauwoyiad aq [[1m suonouny pue saunp FIND-FO [[8 18y sjuasaidar pue sjueitem YIAIAOU

"wea) a1ed JIND

o
d
—

~gD) 9y} YuM UoreuIp100d Furoguo pue juawdo[aadp (JVH) Ueld uondy yiedH ui uonedionred sgDHd oy 2msus pue Gdod) | €1
sueroisAyd a1es Arewiid | SISQUISA] 03 UOHOAUU0D JI2IIP PUE FUOIS B UIBIUIBW 1M 1 MOY SJENSUOWSP 0} $32I3e JYAAIAOUd
'$901AJ0S JHH Sunsanbaix -

pue JHH oY} 10 9]q131]3 218 18y} SIqUISIA pausisse JHAT SH Jo Kue 01 sao1a1as JHH Sutpiaoid 1oj ojqisuodsal st JHATIAOYd
"SOOIAIAS JHH OF SSI00B SIAI03I J0QUISIN ( dHH,,) WeiS01] SSWOF Y[eaf] pauSIsse Ue Jelf) SULINSUD 10§ A[Iqisuodsal ynm ue|q
PIeSH dHAL Ynm uondunfuod ur (FIND-€D) A1ur JuawaSeue|y 218 paseg-Ajunwio)) B se 94198 03 papusjul st YHAIAO U

nojdinsa

SanIqISHOdsay [B.1auds) S I3PIAOL] — [ UONIAS

1207 1€ JAGINADAQ 4oy} JZ07 'T AYVANVL 2ABRHY

SINTANTAINOTT WVIDOUd SHNOH HLTIVAH TII

HLTVIH TVIOIAVHAL 40 INAWILAVIAA ALNAOD ONITAVNIIL NVS

O INHINHDVLLY

I INNANHAAV
Jo D INAWHDV.LLYV

666vZ4067.60-0¥A8-09E¥-04. -3 V04820 :al #dojanu3 ubignsod



8 JO 7 93eq

‘uonre[ndod 1o jusned [enpialpur ue 10f SUD[EW UOISIOSP [BIIUI[D JALIP O] S)NSAI A} SaSN PUE ‘JULIONUOW SJUIOJUO puUE JUIUSAIS
10J 49 pue 01 VqH AV ‘L-AVD ‘6-OHd 3y} Suipnjoul saInseaww pue sa[ess Junes woidwAs pajepijea ‘pazipiepue)s Jo

UoneXSIUIWPE JNEWIISAS Y} SIPN[OUI 18D PISB-JUaWAINSeI]A "spodar papiaoid JHH JOY10 pue spieoqysep sinsesw wiojiejd ¢
JUSWSSRUBW 3JBD PISBG-GIM Y] JO MIIAI JB[nTa1 Sopnjour Yorym JEHI AG po1931Ip Se 2180 Paseq-1UsWINSEIW d01)0Rl ]
‘(30ddns 1940091 192d pue “axeds piyd ‘spoddns ajA1sayy o
Agyeay ‘vonepiodsuer) ‘Buisnoy 0} uonOAUUOS Surpnjour) $a01AIS Hoddns [RI90S pue AJIUNWWIOD JUBAS|AL 0} [BLSJY  “IA
4 pue saanejuasaidar pazuoyne Suipnjou ‘poddns AJiwre) pue [enpiAlpu] ‘A
{(dn-moyjoy srerdoidde Surpnyour) Sumas 1ayjo 03 Jusnedur woiy aied [euonisuer) aaisusyaidwo) A -

‘(31D JOPIOSIP 3SN 9dUBISQNS PUE “Y}[EaY [€IUSW ‘[edIpaul 0} uonossuuod Jurpnpur) uonoword Yesy  I1I
uonEUIPIOOd 218D  []

Yuowadeuew 2Jed PaZIjenpIAIpUI pue aAlsuoyaidwo) |

:apinn wiei3oid JHH 2Ys 1od se s10quISIA 9[qI31[2 0} $901AI3S JHH 2109 (9) X1s Surmojjoy ayy sapiaoid FND-gD Y3 18y} 2Inssy

"dHAI £q payjroads ssaooxd e Sursn soquuawr 9[qI3I[a WO JUISUOD UIRIqO pue [[oJug | ¢

“(ATuo sgIND-GD Yfeay [eiotaeyaq 03 Ajdde jou

soop siy | ) weidoxd ay) ol Juswfjoius oy Joud uoneziuedio sapiaold JHH Sunedonted 1 O & 01 paudisse 5q ISnu JSqUISIA

‘syuawaambal SHH( 12d s[enprarpul

pa1o11 189y uo pasejd Ajuoud yum “aosueping JHHT 031 Surpiodoe srequiawr 3[qiSI[a JoJ juswaTeSus pue Yoranno jonpuo))
kM : — — ONASIQ _ —

(rd

['c
#uny
SHONIUNJ 210D TIAD-GD - T U01IIIS

‘ypuowr J1od sinoy () InoJ JO WNUIUIW

& 10J SFUN20W (YDS) MIIATY Peo[ase)) d1esIsAS 1onpuos uoldweys JOHJ pue wed) s1ed JND-GD Yoed 18y} S2Insud I9PIAOIL]
"Papa3U JI SIOQUISIA] 03 S01AIS JHH Surpiaoad

- ur asn 0} wea) JND-gD Y1 JoJ d[qe[ieAe Si A)1[1qissaooe pue Ajiqedes y1[eays]d) jey) 2SSy "papasu se syuaned 01 SJIAISS | 6]
9UO-U0-3UO JpIA0Id se [[om sk ‘adeds 901JJ0 Wed) B dIBYS 0] WL} A1ed FND-FD) Y1 10] S[qe[Iea sI 90eds JUAIOLNS ey} 2SSy
HND-9D - [ [PPOIN dHH 10} suondumsap qofl ayy 1ad [apowr Suijjels

3y} Ul pauIpINO SPUNOIZoeq pue suole}adxa qof 193w A3y} 18y SAINSUS pue Wed) a1ed FNO-F)) SIISIIAC JuswaFeusw oI

"SUIOLJ9 o3ueyd ped] 03 uoidweyd (dDd) ueidisAyd a1e) Arewld & AJiuap| L1

81

"unio,] 1sonbay s8uey)) JoquIap Wed ] 2Je)) sy} BIA JHH] O) UOTIEDIJIIOU JO SABP / UIYIM SIIY MU
puUB SIIOUBOBA ISqUISW W) 2189 Jodar jsnw s, FAD-gD) ‘JJ8IS MAU JO JUSUIINIDAI JO/puE Jjels Sunsixo jo judwudissear y3noiy)
wea} 2180 D~ 2y} Uo sauesea [[gar o} Jdwane Apdwoid ‘yiey pood ur [im FND-g) ‘Aouesea uonisod Jo ases ay uj

I NNANIGav
Jo ) INHIWHDVLLV

666¥2406%2620-0vU8-09€y-04/ 1-31v04820 A1 8dojaau3 ubignooq



8 Jo ¢ 93eq

:opnjour pjnod 1oddns Furyoeos 9011081 “SWES] FuluonduUny
ainbai 9q [[eys wed) 2180 FND-FGD Y3 JO SIOGUIAW ) [[€ “Yuow yder
ot A~ - s e

L PO g e

SjUD UL

y3iy poddns 03 Suryoeos sonoead ut sjedionied o3 pa

inbay| Sunaron) 2adr1g pue Surwed | JIND-9D - € :ctu.mw....

“JHAI Aq paroidde gy e juswdjduil pue 9Jea10 0) $39138 YHUIAQ U] ‘Wesso1] SSWoH YieoH

2y} 10 JusWAAIFY SIY) JO spudWLIMbal oy 100w 0] dImjiey 10j papasu st ( dVD,,) ue[d UoIOL SAI}2110D B SUIULISP JHHI PINOYS
‘puow 1od

sIoy () 1noJy Jo wnwiuiw e 10§ sSunesws (JYDS) M1y PEOJSSE)) JIJBWIISAS JoNpuod voidureyds JDd pue weay a1eds JIND-dD
“VHD 241 JO uonensiuwpe ayj Jo

SPISINO PalNUAPI St AJ[IgeIsul JUISNOY JO SSIUSSIAWOY UAYM PIJINPUOD 3G [[1M JUSWISSISSE Sursnop "seo1azes eudoadde yum | 11
$SOUSSI[WIOY J0] SSLI J& JO SSS[SWOY] dIE OUYM SISQUIDJA] 109UU0D Pue AJI[IGEISUT SUISNOY 10J SISQUISIA] [[B U33I3S 03 VHD 343 23]

el'e

[4N¢

“SO01AIRS JHIH SUIAIS0S1 WOLY WIAY) APN[OXd PInom Yorysm sweidoxd 10yjo o3 ui 3do oym sesfjorud JHH Al
‘S001AIAS JH Y1 Wwoj Jyousq 195uo] ou oym Jo werdoid oy ui edronred 03 ysim 108U0] ou oym sedfjoTuds JHH  TII
‘skep (06) A1ouru Jo potiad & 10J 9[qRYOBIIUN USSG IABY OYM SOI[[OIUD dHH 1
‘skep (g Jo pouiad ® 103 Juawpredop KouaSIowo Jo/pue [eidsoy 9y} JO N0 PIUTBUIDT AALY PUE PIFRUBWI-[[oM I8 Aayy
Tey] 91ENSUOWAP SOWONNO IIDY} YY) YONS SUORIPUOD JI9Y} Ul JUSWSA0IWI PIJenSUoWap SABY Oy SI[[0IUS JHH ']

01°¢

:3uipnjoul uoseal

yusuifjosuasip Suikjijenb 1ayjoue 10§ Jo JudtiEan) Jo uoHR[dUIoo ot Je SISl uMop-da)s 1o [[oTuasIp [BYS JIND-gO UL
“wiojye(d JusWoFeuRUI 218D Paseq-qam JHAL AY) ul papiaoxd

Juowssasse HOL JO uonensiurwpe pue [endsoy jusredur 1o jusuniedo Aousdiawry Ue WOy 93ILYISIP JO SABp OMI UIIM | 6T
SIOQUISTA] PA][OIUS JHH [[€ YIIA JOBIUOO SOPN]OUT YOIM JIBO [RUOHISURI} SAISUSY2IdWO0 21NSSE [[BYS Wes) 218d JIND-HD YL
“IOQUISIA] PI[[OIUS UE UM J0'IU0D K10AD 18 dVH 9 91epdn pue marad) [[eys Wed) a1ed FIND-4D

oy, (Aerienb ueyy ssa] ou) Spasu dIed Y[EAY IO SnIe)s 1o ssai301d s QIS At Ul saBueyd Aue 3031331 03 ) ojepdn pue ssosseal [[Im | 87
PUE “IOqUISJA] PaJ[0IUS YoBS JOJ JUSW[OIUS JO sKBp (06) A1outu uiyiim (JVH) Ue]d UONOY YI[edH © 901dwod [TeyYs FIND-9D UL
“(sajoqelp "3°9)

sisouSerp [es1paw o19ads 10 ‘apostdo xo3ep ‘JIsIA (I Jo uonezifeyidsoy ‘apnjout pinod sagueyd juedIudIg "SIN020 sSMBIS Yiedy | LT
ur oSueyo eolIuSIs € JI/USYM JO A[[enuue pue JUSW][0IUd JHH 191e SAEp 06 UM VHD Y aje1dwos [reys JIND-4D YL
"pa10adxa se suiaoiduwi Jou o1e oym sjuanied 1oy parinbal S1 UOHUIAIIUIL AIAYM PUE FulAoidwI S8 syuanzed YoIym

SUIULISAP O} PEOJISED 21UR oY) Jo SuLiojiuow 3A130e saxmbai yoeosdde siy, -uone[ndod/peojases s FIND-LD Y1 10J sI0Ipul 97
oyy1oads maraal 03 papiaoad sjooy T1H 2y Suisn sapnour yijeay uonendod "dHAl Aq pa3oaaip se yyreay uoneindod sonoeld

I NNANAaav
30D INFWHDVLLV

666%2406+.60-0708-09E-04/ 1-31 V04820 ‘) 2dojaauz ubignooq



8 Jo { 93eq

JuawaseURW 2180 dAIsUdyaIdwio) ]

1S901AIS JHH 9109 (9) XIs ay Jo uoisiaoid ayy o3 Suturepad (JHAL PUB ‘GND-GD Joquispy 2yl Suipnjour)
wes} a1ed JND-g) 21nue oy Suowe Sulieys uoneuLIOjUl pue ejep 21Eoe) pue ‘Suiuueid 218D PUB SIUSWSSISSE JUSW[OIUD
SIpnoul YIIYM SaniAnoe JuswaSeurw dued juawnoop 01 uuoperd juswoSeuew oied paseq-qom papiacid-JHHI ue SzZIjn[)
siuawanbayy (LIH) A30[0uydd ), uoneuLIofuy 1oy FIND-D - b UOLIIS

"dHAI Aq pa[npayos se sj{ed 1oddns 1910 puage [[im wea) a1ed JND-gD oYl JO SIQUIDA IV | 6'¢
- ‘uonjeziuesio 3ururen; M HD Aq pa[npayos )

se ‘uoneanps Suinunuod MHO dHH A[YIUow au) puspe [[1s wea) a1ed JIN)-gD Y JO SIQUISW IO YI[ed[] Aunwwo)) ||y 8t

"dHAI Aq pasoidde se Sururen

a1ed xa[dwod uspeanbs Jo uoneziuedio Sururen MHD PIoR[as JHHT Y YN WN[NOLIND M E[D) SAISUSJUL Yaam-¢ paiosuods | /°¢

JHAI 2Yi ur uonsjduios Jo 918011100 B AT [[IM TR} 318D FIAD-F) Y} JO SISQUIDUI JSIOA YIBSH ANunwuo)) [[v

"dHAI Aq pap1aoid se SUOISsIs FUILLIRI] [eNUUE-FWAS JU) PUSYE [[EYS WEd) 31ed IND-F) oY JO SI_RQUIBW [V | 9'¢

dHAI £q paninbar seaoyi) IA
uoneysiA (Jq 1o uonezifendsoy Ia)je o1ed JO SUOIISUBIY,  “A
owageuew ared Neudordde-1o1], (A
dVH 1
VHO I
juowadeduy pue yoeanny [
ISMO[IoM prepuels pue sjusuodwod aie) Jo [9poN JHH
Zurmojo} sy ur ururen) pue [enuejy JHH Y3 JO SUIMOIASL opn[oul [[1M ST, "$3s59001d 959y} 0] IDUIAYPE Ul SIV1AIIS Ipraoid
pue JHHI Aq pautjap se ssaooxd Fuipreoquo ay3 3)9jdwos 0y pairnbai aq [[eys Wwea) 5ed JND-FD Y} JO SIquIat oy} {|V
‘S1BUIqaIM JHH AP29Mm Y] puane 01 paimnbai aq [feys wesy a1ed FIND-gD Yl JO SIdqUIaUI 3y} [[V b€
“1aqUISW Wed) 91ed JIND-g) € St JIoMm SuIuuidaq JO Sa9m ]
() 1oy urym JHAL Aq papiaoxd se sieuiqom paxmbar SO () A1y [[e 930[dwos snwr wes) a1es )-GO Y1 JO SI2quIsu [y £t
N "SuoNe}dadXa UOHIBIUSWNIOP 0} IdYype pue JHH
U} IO WiRISAS JUSWSSeURL 218D paseq-qam s JHHJ uo Sururen a39[duwos 0) pasinbai aq [[eys JIAND-GD Y} JO SISqUISUI 3Y} [[V
“wed) a1ed JIND-gD Y3 Jo stoquiawi oY) Aq papasu se poddns [rewd pue owoydaja  [IT
pue ‘3uryoros aonoerd dnoad wes) axes JAD-GD [BUoISSY I
we) ared JND-FD pue yoeod adnoeid yiim suo-uo-suo sjowal 1o uosdd-up |

¢e

e

I IANNANIaAV
Jo O INAWHDV.LLV

666¥2406¥.60-0708-09E¥-04.1-31V04820 Al 2dojaau ubignoog



8 Jo ¢ 93eg

"0GZ P299X3 JOU SI0P WEa) 9y} JOJ PBOJISEI [©10) Sy} SE SUO] Sk “PIsealdul 9q Ued Joquinu Siy)

‘SISIA paseq-Ajunuwuwod apiaoid 01 sjqe J0U ST WHD) Y} SUosear Yi[eaH d1jqnd 01 anp J "1:57 IO M Yi[esH Apunwwo)) Al
[:G/ JojeuIrpioo) are) It
[:G/ JoBeuRN IR HY 1 ¥'S

1:¢L 103eueiN XD N !
:SMO[[O] SB UBY} 210U OU 3 PINOYS SOHEY
“owmj ut juiod Aue Je pasnsesws se uoyendod pa[[oIus S[OYM S} J0J [:(9 PIIOX3 JOU [[BYS Oljel JOQUISUI WEd) 38D oyegdordde oy,
“wred) axed 1od SISqUISIN (ST S ONel JaqUIS]N JHH/Wea3 2180 IND-dD YL | €S
-sasodind 19130 10J puE SISUNOSUD YA ISh 10] SIPOD IAIS JHH
JO IS B 10]  JUSWYIBNY 93s 3sed]d “JOqUIS]N JHH Y082 03 papiaoid 201A108 JHH Yoea 10J 191un0oua Ue Jwqns [jim FIND-HO
"SJUASU0D 3SIY) JO pIodal ' ureiulew [jeys JIND-dD YL
‘me[ £G paIInbal JusIXs 9y} 03 ‘UOIBILIOJUI JO SaSEI[aI pazLioyine paudis pue JHH ul ojedonied 0] J9qUISW 3y} WO} JUISUOD I'S
[eqIoA SuLmods 103 d]qisuodsar aq [[eys FND-FD oY ‘weiSoxd oy ut sjedionsed 0} as0oyo pue 21qIS19 2q JOqUIdJA B pP[NOYS

— T dLosq ;

¢S

syuawainbay mg -9 JAI0) - S UOLIAS

“sjuswaninbax Suniodad [[e 10j uoniuyap pue uondiidsep € sopnjoul Fey Areuonoip Surodal erep & yim FIND-GD
oy optaoxd [reys JHA] “sHoda1 [[e 10§ pexnbai aq [[RyS SISIUIPI [9AI]-IOqUISJA ‘SjusWRINbII Sunaodai L10j[n3a1 AJs1es O, | v
‘spuawannbai Funaodox Lroyendar SO yim juowudife ut pue JHHI Aq pouljap se syuawoambai Suniodar eyep ypm Ajdwo)
"SIOQUIDIA
19011 JHA] J0J S[BLI9JA1 JO UOISSILIqnS oy} SuIpn|oul SAANE 10§ JHHT AQ PoonIsul Se [BH0 ] J9pIa0id JHHL 43 9ZiN)
"spuowrdlinbax [ TH JHH 109w
[[1M (S)WaISAS 19y} MOy SJENSUOWP 0] JHHT YIm Mm31Adl [TH ue ur sjedionred jsnw uondo s1yy ansind 01 ysim oym sSgIND-9D
- JHAT £q paunap se sjoo0joid £ TH pue 71X ‘SIdV Suisn JHAL ynm sdemyyed Suwreys eyep poddns pue uuoyped JuswoeSeuew | Ty
aIED POseq-qom S, JHAI 01 JUS[eAIbS AJI[EUOTOUNS 2JeIISUOWAP Ued SWISAS J1aY) JI spuewalinbar (11H) A3ojouyo9} uoreuLIoyUl
y[esy AJS1IES 0) SWAISAS 1910 J0/pue (YHH) prooy YieaH o1uonds|y uMO J19Y) 9Z1IN ABW SHIND-FD ‘A[oAIRWIN]Y
"$301A30s Moddns [B100S puB AJIUNWIIOD 0} [BLIRJY ‘A
pue ‘saoiAles poddns Ajiwey pue [enpialpu] A
‘axe0 JRUONISURT) oAIsUSYAIdWO) AT
‘uonjowoid Yesy Il
‘uoneUIpIoOd 1) ]

1 WQANAAayY
30D INHINHDVLLY

666¥2406%.62-0¥08-09EF-04.1-31v04820 Q! adojenuz ubignood



8 Jo 9 o8eq

*9errdosdde pue 9[qIsea] J1 ‘SI01AIS JUI| PUE S[ENPIAIPUI I[qIFI[d AJIIUSPI O] ABOJOUYDa] UOHBWLIOJUI [ [A
pue {(oddns 1940921 102d pue ‘ares pyiyo ‘sproddns o1K1s9Ji]
Aypreay ‘voneyiodsuen ‘Suisnoy 03 uonosuuos Jurpnpour) sao1a1ss 10ddns [B190S puB AJIUNWIWIOS JUBAS[RI O [BLIDJDY ‘A
‘saanejuasaidax pazuoyne Surpnjour ‘uoddns Ajiwey pue [enpiAlpu]  "AJ
{(dn-mojjoy sreudoadde Surpnpour) Sumas soyjo o3 Jjusnedur woij axes [euonisuen aaisusyaxdwio)y  [if 79
{(oaed
J9pIOSIP 3Sh 2DURISQNS puR ‘Y[eay [BIUSW ‘[BIIPIW 0} UOROUU0d Jurpnjour) uonowoid yj[eay pue UOHRUIPIOOD a1e)  [[
JuswodeuBW 2JBD PIZI[BNPIAIPUI PUR JAISUSYaIdwo) ]
:S921AI0S JHH 2109 XIS Suimof[oj 2y} Joj Woddns FND-gD 9p1acid
‘WeId01d SOWOH YIB3H 2y} JO UOIIENSIUIWPE. [[BIDAOJY] [ |9

SONI[IqISuOdsIy pue suonejuasatdoy uelg YWIeoH dH Al

"SIMANIR IOUSLIAXI JOQUISJA] pUB Wed) 218D pautjop-JHA] ut oredionued [[eys weay areo JIND-9D | L'

"awin st} Surnp 9[qeydanse st 1oeu0d

otuoydsa [, "Aous3iawad JO 93e)S I12YI0 10 Yol dljqng & Suunp pasiojud aq J0U [[IM J9LIU0d UosIad-ur jey) poojsiapun S Iy,
“JOQUUSJA PI[[OIUD UB Y}IM JOBIUOD AI9A2 18 JVH 2y} a1epdn pue ma1AdI [[eyYs Wea} a1ed D~ Y3 ey}l st uoneydadxa ay [,

“Ioyearay) Yuuowr 1ad 3983U09 (1) 2UO UY) ‘YIUOLU ISITJ Y} FuLINp 108109 () OM) 1€ JOLT Il
puows 13d 10100 uostad-ut () SUO JO WNWIUTW B YIIM Yjuow Jad $)oe1u0d (Z) 0Mm) :7 I8I] Il 9'¢
ruow Jad s1ovju09 uosiad-ur (Z) oM} JO WINWIUIW € YHM Yodm 1ad 108100 ([) SU0 [ JBL] I
:$M0[[0J se ST Juswarinbai 1oeU05 uosiad-ur pue saurjoping
108100 Y |, "1a11enb 19d sisquisy pajjosua g Jad susia g9z st uonendod paredai33e oy 10J sysiA uosiad-ul paunbai
WNWIUIW 3YJ, "ISQUISJA 9Y) pUe SIOIAISS JH SULIDAI[OP JOqUIDW UIBI) 218D S U2aMIaq J0eju0d ,cuosiad-ur uanbaiy sapnjout
1VBUOD "peOJased JHH 94l JO 10BIU0D J0J SaUI[IpIng 3say) 0} 2IdYpe [[eys JIND-9D Y} ‘weidoid JHH 243 OIUT JUSW[[OIUD J9YFY
yyuowr 19d 31081U09 () SUO WINUIIUIA (€ JIL], I
yuow 13d s3081u09 (7) 0M] WNUHUIA] 17 B3I, I
Noam Jad 1081U00 (]) UO WINWIUIIA i ] JOL], 1 G'¢
:$191) 3UIMO[[0F Y} UO paseq sydwoane Yyoeanno
[eniul 103 Aouanbaij 198109 19qUIdIA SUIMO[[O] dY) 03 3IsYpe [[eYS TND-gD U} ‘werdoid JHE 9y} OIUl JUSW{[OIUD O} JOLLJ

I NOANIaav
Jo O INFIWHDV.LLV

666¥2406v262-0v018-09€p-04/ 1-31v044920 ‘i ddojanuz ubignooq



g Jo 1 33eq

SHND-9D

oy} 0} SuONEZIUESIO pUE SINI[IoRY JOYI0 Woly uoezijnn Jusuntedaq AousSiowsy pue uonezifeyidsoy o) Surureried :osam:owﬁ y1°L
JOQUISA JIWISURI} PUE 9AT001 0] JOPIO Ul (F[H) 98ueyoxXy UONBULOJU] Y)[eeH 9} Yjlm UOLIUUOD B Ulejulew pue Usijqe)sy
-3u103uo .

pue JHE Y} 01Ul JUSW]OIUS JSqUId]A todn sao1AIas Jo uonestjdnp-uou 21nsse 01 UATI|IP oNp [qeUOseal S} op [[IM JHHI trL
-sanipiqedes Surpodor gIND-gD dojaasq | ZI°L

“Buryoreoo sonoeid uipnjour ‘patreyaid 10 .

papaau a1k ey s[oo3 Sururen JND-g0 Jo Hoddns pue Juswdo[aasp snunuod [[m JHAH] “Suturen paiinbar SHH( 03 uenIppe uj L
‘[euI04 19p1A01d JHA] 2y UO Suluren) pue ss3008 Yim SHIND-GD 9pIaoid | 01°L

-uojre(d JuswaSeurwl 218D AU UI PIIIUS UOHBUWLIOJUI PUR BIED PAJe]a1-IdqUIN JHA] [[e 03 $s9098 sey dHHIL

‘1ap[o1] 2SU2d] Y3 SV YHH S AIND-4D & Yim uoneidojur y3noxyp 1o [00} Suofe-puess & se Sutuueld o1eo pue ‘UOHEUIPIOOD 318D | 67/
‘UoNEsIIENS JOqUISTA SA1eN]Io8) Jey) uuope|d juswoSeurw o1eo paseq-gom e uo Juruler) pue 0} $S299e im SHIND-GD dpIaold

“Wiea) aJed JIND-g0) oY} 10J PAUIINO SI[0T 3y} WOIJ 1ounsIp pue djeredss are siopiaoid asay [

-dVH 2y uo Jndur 9p1acid pue S9USIBFUOD ISED JONPUOD 0} Wkd} 810 FND-FD Y Yim Suneurprood 10y ojqisuodsarare oym | g7/
Nq “wes) 21ed FND-ED Y} U0 A[[BUWIO] PIPN[OUl JOU Ik OyM ‘s10p1A01d J10MmIdU JaYl0 SIOQUISIN JHH A9 uonedronyed amsuyg
(L) suonisuen pue ‘sadreydsip ‘suoissiwpe jusned noqe FND-FD 03 uoeuLIojul AJoWN} 9PIAOL] | L'

‘suorje[nsal .

pUE SME[ 318} PUE [ISpay [[B Yim juer|dwioo st Jey s1opraoid I9U10 YpIm JudLedISe SULRYS-BIEp B UIBJUIBW pUE YSI[qEISH oL
*(590UBASLIZ JOQUISA] ‘991AI0S JOW0ISND “8°9) $I0IN0SAL QWIS JHH dpIaold | S°L

"sasodind

uonen[eAs weigoid J0J BIEp SWOINO PUE ‘SOINSEIW JOYJ0 PUB SNIEIS YI[BIY ‘SUNSEIU [eloueulj podal pue ‘azATeur 199[10D)

VL

“(quawnoop 193e] 1o ‘Funaoday £ 107 1BIA [BISI] [8I9Po]
JOJ [EnUBI 95IN0SAY PUE SUOHEOI19adg [eo1Uyoa ], ‘(19§ 9100 WO YI[EsH]) Swer3old SWOH YI[BIH PIedIPIJN 10J SamSedIN | €°L
AnenQ) a1e)) y[eal] Jo 108 210)) pue ajejdwo, Sunioday 99s) samseaw o1j19ads-a1els puk saINsEIW Anpenb panmnbai-gIND NoRIL
-K10181Y y3[eay S JOqUISJA Yoed Jurpredar sHIND-FD Yiim elep oJeys pue oell | 'L

SHND-ED 03 SIqUIDIN JHH omqlmy | 1L

saujiqisuodsayy 2400 JHAI — L UORAS

"$9AI0DHIP puk dduepIng SOH 19YI0 pue ‘SOHA YHm Penuod s uejd yedH dHdl ‘suorye[ngal pue sme| [eIapa) pue

a1ess ojqeordde f[e ‘opinD weiSoid SSWOH Y[esH [BD-IPAIN SOHA Y3 Ul payroads syuowaanbax Surpodas pue weidoid [je 199 £9

I NANTaaVv
3o D INAWHDVLLY

666¥Z4067.60-0¥08-09E-04/1-31¥04920 QI ddojeauz ubignoog



8 Jo g 98eq

'suonouny pajedafap-qns Jo DUELIONSd  SI0)ILIUOINS IISIFAC PUE J0HUOW 0} WYSLL
91 S9AI9531 JHA] 'suonouny pajedafop-qns pasoidde Jo souewioyiod $10)0BRUOIGNS §31 I3SIIA0 pUB JOJUOW [[eYs WATIAOUd

USRI Y A} JAPUN J[qR[IBAR SIIPILIAI [[B PUE AU 3SIOIOXS O JYSLI U} $9AI0Sa1 JHA] ‘dV0D) paaoidde oy juswsjdu
01 spre} YHAIAOYU J "dV)D & Jo uonajdwos oy AJuoa 01 ‘Aressaoau se ‘sypne dn-mof[oj jeuonippe uuoysad [jeys JHAI | S8
"awrely aw uodn-paaide Ajjeninw ay) ut 9oe]d 23E) SUOIIOE SANIALIOD AINSUD 0} 3ourwLoNd S YAAIAON JONUOW [[eys JHAI

"dHAI Aq pasoidde gy & uswoejdwr pue s1ea10 03 s3318e YIAIAO U ‘WeIS01J SIWOH Y[edY
9} 10 JUSWARITY SIY) JO SHUSWRIINDII oY1 195U 0) injrej 10§ papasu st ( JV)),,) Ue[d uo1oe 941091109 € SUILLINSP JHHI PINOYS

‘sjuawdambar JHH Y0 [[V Al
pue {pjojun sjusA3 aIed ey se JVH oy o3 s;yepd)  CIiI
{(MDS) MITAY peOJaSE)) ONBWAISAS  °[]
Juowadeue| 218D ]
:parsjdwos pue pawoprad Ajaadoid Sureq are sanianoe Suimol[o sy Jey)
AJ119A pue 21nSUS 0} SANIANROE Sunojuow pue Sunipne Jendal uoyad 03 JySu sy 9ArY pue 1YSISIA0 SUOXS UTRIUIRW [[RYS JEH]

98

v'8

e8

"S19197] Ad1[0d pue sIJV Suipnpour ‘9ouepind SOH( JoYlo pue ‘sjuswasnbal 10e1u0s ‘suonengal

pue sme[ [BIopaJ pue aess o[qedrdde e yim Ajdwoos s1010E1U05qNS pue SARIUI Pajesalsp 18y SuLINSus 10j 9]qisuodsal ST JHAL
‘SI010BIIUOOQNS PUE SANNUS PajeSa[ap Aue se [[om

se ‘STND-gD Surpnour ‘siopiaoid JHH pa3oenuod 1oy} Jo souerjdwod oy 2Insus pue ‘o) SJuswaInbar JHH [[e 9edlunwwos | ['g
:m:m vcm m_mow mII o>u£om pue mossc mzu €0 cob:@& [[E 1YY SHND-ED E% Suumsug 10J 2@5:0%2 St JHAT

8

u__cmv..m._p.o. ._.:."E () [EAH - § UOLIIS

WYSISIRAQ Ueld YIBdH JHAI

1 NQANIAQV
Jo O INIIWHDVLLYV

666¥2406¥.60-0¢08-09€¥-0-4LL-3 V04820 :al 8dojpauz ubignooq



